5.10 44 MEC	11-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-1999  1-199
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  David R. BUDNEY  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes Alo	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):  Name: Donald H. WOLFE  Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	Street Address: 9811- 142 Street
Execution Date: April 22, 1999	City: EDMONTON State: AB ZIP:T5N2N3  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? **D Yes*** XXNo
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: SIM & MCBURNEY Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
Street Address: 330 University Avenue 6th Floor	8. Deposit account number: 19-2253
City: TORONTO State: ONT ZIP: M5G1R7	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
05/11/1999 BUNIES 00:00 CH 01 FC:581 80:00 CH 02 FC:584 120:00 CH 9. Statement and signature.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy  The space of pages comprising cover sheet.

SENT BY:

**PATENT REEL: 9756 FRAME: 0727** 

## ASSIGNMENT

Canada

## (PATENT, PATENT APPLICATION)

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, David R. BUDNEY, Assignor, whose
full post office address is 11002 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, EDMONTON, ALBERTA
do hereby confirm my sale, assignment, transfer and setting over and I do hereby sell, assign, 766143
transfer and set over to Donald H. WOLFE, Assignee, whose full post office address is  9811 - 142 Street, Edmarton, Alberta, Canada 75N2N3
my entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in U.S. Patent Nos. 5,685,576
and 5,884,383 both entitled PIPE COUPLING, together with my entire right, title and interest
in and to said patents, and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be re-issued
therefrom to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I hereby authorize the issuance to said Assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the Assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

AND I, on behalf of myself and my executors and administrators, hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain any and all United States Letters Patent for said inventions and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

SIGNED at EDMONTON this 22 day of April, 1999

1999.

Signature

witness: Gail Anderson

Save anderson

PATENT **REEL: 9756 FRAME: 0728** 

RECORDED: 05/10/1999